KABA M)

Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

AGENDA

Regular Meeting of the Kalamazoo Area Building Authority Board of Directors
Virtual Meeting via Zoom
ID: 939 9552 0274 Passcode: 113219
September 21, 2021

2:00 PM
1. Call to Order
2. Approval of the Agenda [MOTION]
3. Consent Agenda [MOTION]

a. Approval of Minutes from the August 17, 2021 Board Meeting
Receipt of Bank Reconciliation Report — August 2021

Receipt of Financial Reports — August 2021

Receipt of Building Report — August 2021

Receipt of Permit Lists — August 2021

®Paogo

4. Citizen Comments on Agenda and Non-Agenda Items
a. Policy: A citizen shall state his/her name and address and may speak only one time, for no more than three (3)
minutes. This time may not be given to another citizen to extend their time. During this time, you will be making
statements, without discussion from the Board, but you are welcome to make an appointment with the Building
Official or Board Chair to discuss your comments further. (Approved by KABA Board on November 9, 2017)

5. Business
a. Medical/Dental/Vision Insurance Renewal / In Lieu of Medical [MOTION]
b. Resolution to Opt Out of PA 152 [MOTION]
c. Permit Fee Schedule [MOTION]
d. KABA Budget 2022 [MOTION]

6. Board Member Comments
7. Staff Member Comments

8. Adjournment



Consent Agenda




MINUTES OF THE VIRTUAL REGULAR MEETING OF THE
KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY

LAMAZOO, MI
August 17, 2021

Chairperson, Randy Thompson called the Virtual Regular Meeting of the Kalamazoo Area Building Authority
(KABA} Board to order at approximately 2:00 P.M., Virtual Meeting Via Zoom.

Present: Randy Thompson, Chairperson / Representative from Comstock Township
Steve Leuty, Treasurer / Representative from Kalamazoo Township
Robin Madaras / Representative from City of Parchment
Lysanne Harma, Secretary / Representative from Richland Township
Kim Lewis / Representative from Village of Richland

Absent: Deon Smith / Representative from Pine Grove Township

Also present were Building Official, Mike Alwine; KABA Attorney’s Associate, Morgan Rogalke and Office
Coordinator/Board Liaison, Penny Cassidy.

Chairperson asked the Board Members to state their name and location for the minutes:
Randy Thompson in Comstock Township
Steve Leuty in Kalamazoo Township (at home)
Rabin Madaras in City of Parchment (at home)
Lysanne Harma in Richland Township
Kim Lewis in the Village of Richland (at home)

Approval of Agenda - Mr. Alwine requested to add under 5. Business: Item D. Current At-Large Board
Member Resignation; Itemn E. Seeking New At-Large Board Member; and Item F. Signatory of KABA Primary
Account. Mr. Leuty requested to add under 5. Business: Item G. Previous Motion on Meeting Venue. A
motion was made by Ms. Lewis to approve the agenda with additions, seconded by Ms. Harma, and carried
with a_roll call vote 5-0.

Roll Call Vote: Aves: lewis, Madaras, Harma, Leuty and Thompson.
Nays: None

Approval of Consent Agenda — A motion was made by Mr. Leuty to approve the Consent Agenda,
seconded by Ms. Madaras, and carried with a roll call vote 5-0,

Roli Call Vote: Ayes: Lewis, Madaras, Harma, Leuty and Thompson.
Nays: None

Citizen Comments — There were no citizen comments.
BUSINESS:

5. a. General Insurance Renewal — Ms. Harma motioned to approve the General Insurance Renewal as
stated, seconded by Ms. Madaras, and carried with a roll call vote 5-0.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Lewis, Madaras, Harma, Leuty and Thompson.
Nays: None

5. b. KABA 401(a) Rewritten/Reinstated — Mr. Leuty motioned to approve the reinstatement of the
KABA 401(a) Plan, seconded by Ms. Lewis and carried with a roll call vote 5-0.

Rolf Call Vote: Ayes: Lewis, Madaras, Harma, Leuty and Thompson.
Nays: None




5. ¢. STD/LTD/Life Insurance — Ms. Harma moticned to approve the renewal of the STD/LTD/Life
Insurance, seconded by Ms, Madaras, and carried with a vote 5-0,

Roll Cali Vote: Ayes: Lewis, Madaras, Harma, Leuty and Thompson.
Nays: None

5. d. Current At-Large Board Member Resignation — Mr. Alwine announced Ms. Barrons has submitted
her resignation from the KABA Board, as she will be pursuing a new endeavor.

5. e. Seeking New At-Large Board Member — Mr. Alwine explained the process to obtain an individual
to serve as the At-Large Board Member.

Ms. Lewis exited the meeting at approximately 2:18 and returned at approximately 2:22pm.

5. f. Signatories on KABA Primary Account — Ms. Lewis motioned to remove Ms. Barrons and add Ms.
Harma as signatory on the Southwest Michigan Bank & Trust Account, seconded by Mr. Leuty, and carried
with a roll call vote 4-0.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Lewis, Madaras, Leuty and Thompson.
Nays: None
Abstained: Harma

5. g. Previous Motion on Meeting Venue — Ms. Harma motioned to convert back to virtual meetings until
December 31, 2021, seconded by Mr. Leuty and carried with a roll call vote 5-0.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes: Lewis, Madaras, Harma, Leuty and Thompson.
Nays: None

KABA Board Member Comments - Ms. Harma expressed sadness of Ms. Barrons’ resignation and wished
her all the best. Mr. Leuty thanked the Board for reconsidering the in-person meeting venues. Ms. Lewis
anncunced she will not be in attendance for the September Board Meeting, however, her alternate, Mr,
Brenner will be present. Mr. Thompsen wished to thank Ms. Barrons for her time serving on the KABA
Board.

KABA Staff Comments — Mr. Alwine wished to thank Ms. Barrons for her service on the KABA Board.

There was no further business. Ms. Harma motioned to adjourn the board meeting, seconded by Ms. Lewis,
and Mr. Thompson adjourned the meeting. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 2:35 P.M.

Drafted: August 17, 2021
Approved:
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1:34 PM Kalamazoo Area Building Authority
09/16/21 Profit & Loss Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basls August 2021
Aug 21 Aug 20 % Change
Income
4010 - Building Permits 17,673.00 11,007.00 60.6%
4015 - Special Permits 495.00 577.50 -14.3%
4020 - Electrical Permits 11,313.00 10,141.00 11.6%
4030 - Mechanical Permits 10,203.00 14,748.40 -30.8%
4040 - Plumbing Permits 5,728.00 3,041.00 88.4%
4100 - Zoning Administration 1,233.75 1,760.00 -29.9%
4600 - Investment Income 8.22 21.64 -62.0%
Total Income 46,653.97 41,296.54 13.0%
Expense
6200 - Bank Fees 45.00 45.00 0.0%
6500 - Payroll Expenses
6501 - Salary - Building Official 6,250.00 6,250.00 0.0%
6503 - Salary - Building Inspector 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.0%
6505 - Wages - Administrative 6,738.69 6,548.33 2.9%
6510 - Payroll Taxes 1,412.73 137713 2.6%
6511 - LTD/ STD / AD&D / Life 371.46 371.46 0.0%
6512 - 401A (KABA) 1,103.53 1,092.09 1.1%
6513 - Health Insurance 4,105.24 2,938.19 39.7%
Total 6500 - Payroll Expenses 24,981.65 23,577.20 6.0%
6700 - Insurance - General 1,084.91 1,069.99 1.4%
6800  Legal Fees 0.00 2,220.00 -100.0%
6810 - Computer Support (External) 990.79 182.38 443.3%
6820 - Accounting Services 22.75 14.00 62.5%
7100 - Office Equipment 275.07 275.07 0.0%
7110 - Office Supplies 22510 89.82 150.6%
7115 - Postage 240.00 165.00 45.5%
7130 - Resource Materials -63.00 0.00 -100.0%
7420 - Lawn Care/Snow Removal 105.00 84.00 25.0%
7450 - Maintenance & Repairs - Office 0.00 510.47 -100.0%
7500 - Utilities 371.83 34531 7.7%
7550 - Trash Removal 50.69 48.79 3.9%
7600 - Security {Office) 0.00 44 99 -100.0%
7610 - Telephone - Office 631.91 609.75 3.6%
7611 - Telephone - Cellular 112.05 124 .49 -10.0%
7701 - At-Large/Alternate Board Member 75.00 0.00 100.0%
7711 - Contracted Electrical Inspector 5,400.00 4,950.00 9.1%
7712 - Contracted Mechanical Inspector 4,060.00 8,878.00 -54.3%
7713 - Contracted Plumbing Inspector 2,910.00 2,350.00 23.8%
7715 : Contracted Zoning Administrator 900.00 1,410.00 -36.2%
7800 - Mileage Reimbursement 1,166.48 998.78 16.8%
7810 - Training Expense 375.00 0.00 100.0%
7830 : Interest Expense 703.93 765.58 -8.1%
Total Expense 44,664.16 48,758.62 -8.4%
Net Income 1,989.81 -7,462.08 126.7%
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1:37 PM

09/16/21
Accrual Basis

Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

Balance Sheet
As of August 31, 2021

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1001 - Cash on Hand {Cash Bags)
1022 - Savings / Consumers CU
1050 - Checking / SMBT

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
1200 - Accounts Receivable

Tota! Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
1250 ' Accounts Receivables / ADJ
1400 - Prepaid ltems

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets

Other Assets
1600 : Accumulated Depreciation
1900 - Capital Assets

Total Other Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
2000 - Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Credit Cards
2010 - CCU - Mastercard

Total Credit Cards

Other Current Liabilities
2070 - Notes Payable - SMBT
2100 - Acerued ltems
2110 - Direct Deposit Liabilities
2300 - Accounts Payables / ADJ

Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
3010 - Net Position
Net Income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Aug 31,21

300.00
25.00
192,377.82

192,702.82

1,068.75
1,068.75

161.00
5,008.17

5,169.17
198,940.74

-46,437.48

231,006.20

184,568.72
383,509.46

3,789.29
3,789.29

15.89
15.89

122,383.38
489.04
-6,981.61
2,559.82

118,440.63
122,245.81
122,245 .81

178,312.44
82,951.21

261,263.65
383,509.46

Page 1




KABA M

Kalamazoa Area Quilding Authority

2021 MONTHLY PERMITS BY JURISDICTION

MONTH OF AUGUST 2021

JURISDICTION PERMIT CATEGORY # PERMITS | PERMIT REVENUE
COMSTOCK BUILDING 10]3 5,449
COMSTOCK ELECTRICAL 228 5,562
COMSTOCK MECHANICAL 14]s 2,198
COMSTOCK PLUMBING 13[ s 2,364
COMSTOCK SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 13 55
COMSTOCK SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER -1$ -

TOTAL COMSTOCK 60 | $ 15,628
KALAMAZOO BUILDING 1913 2,260
KALAMAZOO ELECTRICAL 10]s 1,365
KALAMAZOO MECHANICAL 21 [ 8 2,798
KALAMAZOO PLUMBING 713 710
KALAMAZOO SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 53 275
KALAMAZOO SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 1] 55

TOTAL KALAMAZOO 63] s 7,463
PARCHMENT BUILDING 5] 8 615
PARCHMENT ELECTRICAL 3]s 526
PARCHMENT MECHANICAL 3]s 414
PARCHMENT PLUMBING 3]s 478
PARCHMENT SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 1[s 55
PARCHMENT SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER -1'$ -
TOTAL PARCHMENT 15]s 2,088
PINE GROVE BUILDING 3]s 2,178
PINE GROVE ELECTRICAL 6] 1,330
PINE GROVE MECHANICAL 71 971
PINE GROVE PLUMBING 503 1,179
PINE GROVE SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 13 -
PINE GROVE SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 13 -
TOTAL PINE GROVE 21 5,658
RICHLAND BUILDING 1] ¢ 7,001
RICHLAND ELECTRICAL 14] ¢ 2,353
RICHLAND MECHANICAL 18] ¢ 2,767
RICHLAND PLUMBING 4]s 752
RICHLAND SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 13 -
RICHLAND SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 13 -
TOTAL RICHLAND a7]'s 12,873
RICHLAND VILLAGE BUILDING 1] s 170
RICHLAND VILLAGE ELECTRICAL AR 322
RICHLAND VILLAGE MECHANICAL 5] 3 735
RICHLAND VILLAGE PLUMBING 13 -
RICHLAND VILLAGE SPECIAL - JURISDICTION -1'$ -
RICHLAND VILLAGE SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 3N -
TOTAL RICHLAND VILLAGE 8| s 1,227
TOTAL 214 $  44,937.00

REVENUE REVENUE

AUGUST 2020 % PREV YEAR MONTH
$ 35,780 125.6%
PERMITS PERMITS
AUGUST 2020 % 2020 - YTD
192 111%




Filimares 1102 et Authnity

2021 MONTHLY PERMITS BY JURISDICTION

YEAR TO DATE AS OF: AUGUST 2021

JURISDICTION PERMIT CATEGORY # PERMITS | PERMIT REVENUE
COMSTOCK BUILDING 119 $ 85,052
COMSTOCK ELECTRICAL 128 $ 24,311
COMSTOCK MECHANICAL 115 $ 19,640
COMSTOCK PLUMBING 65 $ 11,749
COMSTOCK SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 16 $ 880
COMSTOCK SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 7 $ 385

TOTAL COMSTOCK 450 $ 142,017
KALAMAZOO BUILDING 117 $ 18,498
KALAMAZOO ELECTRICAL 109 $ 17,106
KALAMAZOO MECHANICAL 187 $ 32,174
KALAMAZOO PLUMBING 69 $ 8,644
KALAMAZOO SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 44 $ 2,475
KALAMAZOO SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 11 $ 605

TOTAL KALAMAZOO TR 537 $ 79,502
PARCHMENT BUILDING 12 $ 4,748
PARCHMENT ELECTRICAL 18 $ 3,096
PARCHMENT MECHANICAL 17 $ 8,049
PARCHMENT PLUMBING 7 $ 1,357
PARCHMENT SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 6 $ 330
PARCHMENT SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 0 $ 2
TOTAL PARCHMENT ' ' 60 $ 17,580
PINE GROVE BUILDING 39 $ 23,294
PINE GROVE ELECTRICAL 35 $ 5,788
PINE GROVE MECHANICAL 40 $ 6,576
PINE GROVE PLUMBING 21 $ 4,204
PINE GROVE SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 3 $ 165
PINE GROVE SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 1 $ 55
TOTAL PINE GROVE ' Sl 139 $ 08
RICHLAND BUILDING 84 $ 99,726
RICHLAND ELECTRICAL 101 $ 23,377
RICHLAND MECHANICAL 128 $ 25,983
RICHLAND PLUMBING 58 $ 12,217
RICHLAND SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 2 [ 110
RICHLAND SPECIAL - HOMEOWNER 3 $ 165
TOTAL RICHLAND 376 $ 161,578
RICHLAND VILLAGE BUILDING 7. $ 2,442
RICHLAND VILLAGE ELECTRICAL 10 $ 1,674
RICHLAND VILLAGE MECHANICAL 21 $ 3,197
RICHLAND VILLAGE PLUMBING 7 $ 1,045
RICHLAND VILLAGE SPECIAL - JURISDICTION 0 $ E
RICHLAND VILLAGE SPECIAL - HOMEGWNER 0 $ -
TOTAL RICHLAND VILLAGE 45 $ 8,358
TOTAL KABA YTD 1607 449,117
REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE
YTD - AUGUST 2020 % 2020 - YTD %lef;ééT =
$ 365,519 122.9% 1.1%
PERMITS PERMITS
YTD - AUGUST 2020 % 2020 - YTD
1237 129.9%
2021 MONTHLY CUMULATIVE TOTALS
# PERMITS REVENUE
185 | $ 91,435 JAN
157 | $ 41,412 FEB
201 | $ 73,173 MAR
227 | % 51,524 APRIL
188 | $ 52,360 MAY
179 | $ 37,231 JUNE
256 | $ 57,046 JULY
214 | 3 44,937 AUG
- $ - SEPT
- $ - ocT
- $ - NOV
4 $ - DEC
1,607 | $ 449,117 2021




KABA )

Kalamazeo Area Building Authority

BUILDING REPORT

AUGUST 2021

Residential / Commercial Building Permits and Construction Values

Total Number of Commercial & Agricultural Permits Issued — 9

Total Construction Value for Commercial & Agricultural Permits - $695,176
Total Number of New Residential Construction Permits Issued — 6

Total Construction Value for New Residential Permits — $1,615,505

Total Number of All Other Residential Permits Issued — 34

Total Construction Value for All Other Residential Permits — $217,793

Ao OP R

Revenue / Permit Summary YTD

A. Total KABA Revenue in August 2021 - $44,937 vs. Total KABA Revenue in August
2020 - $35,780. This is an increase of 25.6%.

B. Total Number of Permits Issued in August 2021 - 214 vs. Total Number of Permits
issued in August 2020 — 192. This is an increase of 11.5%.

C. Total KABA YTD Revenue in August 2021 - $449,117 vs. Total KABA YTD Revenue
in August 2020 - $365,519. This is an increase of 22.9%.

D. Total Number of Permits Issued YTD 2021 — 1607 vs. Total Number of Permits
Issued this time in 2020 — 1237. This is an increase of 29.9%.

E. The August 2021 Revenue of 544,937 is 11.1% of the forecast for August YTD
2021 Revenue (5405,888).

F. The YTD 2021 Revenue of $449,177 is 73.8% of the forecast for the entire 2021
Projected Budget of $608,832.
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Medical/Dental/Vision
Insurance Renewal
&
Stipend In Lieu of Medical

In lieu of medical - $5,244 annually




Renewal Package
for

KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY

Customer ID: 418966

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan

Group Divisions:
007038181-0000

For Renewal Period Beginning: December, 2021

Publication Date: 09/03/2021

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and Blue Care Network are nonprofit corporations and independent licensees of the Blue Cross Blue Shield Association.




600 E. Lafayette Blvd.
Detroit, M1 48226-2998
bcbsm.com

Blue Cross

Blue Shield

Blue Care Network
of Michigan

Your Blue Cross coverage has been automatically renewed.

We've enclosed information about your renewal rates and benefits in compliance
with the Affordable Care Act. No action is necessary if you're satisfied with your
2021 health care plan. If you'd like to make changes, contact your Blue Cross agent.

Our commitment for more than 8o years remains stronger than ever to be your
members’ trusted partner. We're constantly working to combat the high cost of
health care through our network strategies, innovative solutions to improve care
and personalized engagement for your employees.

Our national network portfolio offers a continuum of
options to provide the access and cost advantages that
are right for you. Blue Cross Blue Shield plans have the
Network largest hospital and physician networks in the U.S., with

strategies

96% of all U.S. hospitals and 95% of physicians. That's 1.7
million unique, in-network providers. Our numbers give us
the leverage to negotiate better rates among top-
performing doctors to save you and your employees
more.

We're uniquely positioned to provide innovative solutions
to better manage care and improve your employees’
health and well-being, wherever they are. For example,
Improved we recently launched Blue Cross Coordinated Care, a
care holistic, member-centric approach to care management.
Additionally, we offer integrated medical and pharmacy
benefits. Through integrated benefits, we're twice as
likely to identify members in need of care management.

We're working to make health care easier by focusing on

i empowering and engaging your employees. Through our
Personalized data and technology capabilities, we can understand their
needs to build optimal, personalized experiences to help
thern make the best decisions for the right care, at the right
time.

engagement

You can also provide specialty products for your employees. LifeSecure®, Dearborn
National™ and Assurity® Life Insurance Company can expand employee benefits with
affordable plans to help with expenses beyond covered medical services.

For other affordable plan design options, reference the Small Group Portfolio insert.

We're committed to delivering quality products and services to you and your
employees. Thank you for your business.

Sincerely,
Jeffrey Connolly Sandy Fester
Senior Vice President Vice President

President, West Michigan and Upper Peninsula Middle and Small Group Business

How to access your
Summary of Benefits
and Coverage online

For BCBSM Groups:

1.  Go to bcbsm.com and click on
the Employers tab at the top of
the page.

2. Clickon Login and Employer.

« |f you need to register, click on
Register Now.

e |fyou'realready registered,
enter your username and
password and click Login.

If you would like a paper copy, contact
your Blue Cross agent.

Note: Self-funded customers will only
receive a draft version, since they are
solely responsible for compliance with
the federal SBC rules, including SBC
creation and distribution.

For BCN Groups:

Prior to your renewal’s start date, you
can email a copy of your benefit and
rate sheet to the
BCNSBCRequests@bcbsm.com
mailbox to request an SBC.

You can also contact your sales
representative or agent for a copy of
your SBC.

If you're an underwritten customer,
your employees can:

Access their own Summary of Benefits
and Coverage through their member
account at bchsm.com once their
plans start.*

Toreceive a copy by mail, they can call
the Customer Service number on the
back of their Blue Cross member ID
card.

*Self-funded customers are solely
responsible for providing $BCs to their
employees.

Groups are solely responsible for
ensuring any account-based plans the
group may have, such as flexible
spending, health reimbursement and
health savings accounts, are
compliant with the SBC
requirements.

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and Blue Care Network are nonprofit corporations and independent licensees of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.
LifeSecure®, Dearborn National™, and Assurity® Life Insurance Company are independent companies-and do not provide Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan

products or services.



CID: 418966
Rate Effective:  12/01/2021

Managing 01_Grotenhuis

Agent: GEOFFREY G LANSKY Agency:

Current Premium?!

Rate Renewal Change

TED HARTLEB AGENCY

Total Billable Members? 9
Total Medical & Pharmacy Premium?3 $3,395.42
Total Dental Premium $264.99
Total Vision Premium $41.45

[Total Current Monthly Premium $3,701.86 |

[Total Annual Premium $44,422.32 |

Renewal Premium!

Total Billable Members? 9
Total Medical & Pharmacy Premium?® $3,473.23
Total Dental Premium $245.39
Total Vision Premium $37.82

[Total Renewal Monthly Premium $3,756.44 |

$45,077.28 |

| Total Annual Premium

|Projected Change in Monthly Premium

1.47% |

" Premiums are based on enroliment at the time of renewal development.

2 Count based on snapshot as of 09/03/2021. A subscriber, the spouse, or an eligible dependent of the subscriber entitled to
benefits under the subscriber's certificate. Only the three oldest children under the age of 21 are included as a billable

member.
3. Medical includes Pediatric Vision.

Reference number: 62045208

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and Blue Care Network reserve the right to adjust rates if any of the assumptions or

calculations used to develop the rates are incorrect.

KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY




Rate Renewal Change
DIV: 007038181-0000
Rate Effective: 12/01/2021

Managing 01_Grotenhuis Endorsed by: Not Applicable
Agent: GEOFFREY G LANSKY Agency: TED HARTLEB AGENCY

Current Premium’!

Total Billable Members?2 9
Total Medical & Pharmacy Premium3 $3,395.42
Total Dental Premium $264.99
Total Vision Premium $41.45

[Total Current Monthly Premium $3,701.86 |

[Total Annual Premium $44,422.32 |

Renewal Premium’

Total Billable Members? 9
Total Medical & Pharmacy Premium?® $3,473.23
Total Dental Premium $245.39
Total Vision Premium $37.82

[Total Renewal Monthly Premium $3,756.44 |

[Total Annual Premium $45,077.28 |

IProjected Change in Monthly Premium 1.47% |

' Premiums are based on enroliment at the time of renewal development.

% Count based on snapshot as of 09/03/2021. A subscriber, the spouse, or an eligible dependent of the subscriber entitled to
benefits under the subscriber's certificate. Only the three oldest children under the age of 21 are included as a billable

member.
3. Medical includes Pediatric Vision.

Reference number: 62045208

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and Blue Care Network reserve the right to adjust rates if any of the assumptions or
calculations used to develop the rates are incorrect.

KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY




Blue Cross
Blue Cam Network Run Date:  09/2021

of Michigan

Neoprpfd cormaratiens and ndependant censees
ot tha Biup Cross and Blue Shodid Assoeaton

GEOFFREY G LANSKY
3717 S Westnedge Ave
Kalamazoo MI 49008

KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING
AUTHORITY

2322 NAZARETH RD
KALAMAZOO MI 49048

BENEFIT AND RATE SCHEDULE
KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY

Rate Effective: 12/2021 Renewal Month: December

Customer ID:
Group Division:
Endorsed By:

418966 Rating Type: Small Group
007038181-0000 Cluster Code: FJoo
Not Applicable County: Kalamazoo

SBD HSA-E 5G
BD-SG
BV-ADULT
BV-PEDS
BC-COMP

BS 65 OPTION 1

ADM PLANYR DEC
SBHSAE 3K 21 SG

+100/80/50/1500

BVFLL SG

+100/80/50/1500
ADM MOS816 DNTL
ADM MOS816 VIS
BVFLL SG

CMS SG

GCP-D

GPC-SAT 2
GPC-SAT-MHP-2
HCR MS PCB
HCR-MS-WCB-ECS

CERTIFICATES

SIMPLY BLUE HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT WITH PRESCRIPTION DRUGS EMBEDDED COST-SHARING
BLUE DENTAL GROUP BENEFITS CERTIFICATE SG

BLUE VISION ADULT-ONLY GROUP BENEFITS CERTIFICATE SG

BLUE VISION PEDIATRIC GROUP BENEFITS CERTIFICATE SG

GROUP MEDICARE PART A COMPLEMENTARY BENEFIT CERTIFICATE

BLUE SHIELD 65

MEDICAL RIDERS

ADMINISTRATIVE RIDER PLAN YEAR - DECEMBER
RIDER SB-HSA-E $3000-2021 SG - SIMPLY BLUE HSA COST-SHARING REQUIREMENT

DENTAL RIDERS

RIDER BD PPO PLUS 100/80/50 1500 SG

VISION RIDERS

RIDER BVFLL-SG - BLUE VISION FREQUENCY LIMIT FOR LENSES (12-12-24)

MEDICARE SUPPLEMENTAL RIDERS

RIDER BD PPO PLUS 100/80/50 1500 SG

ADMINISTRATIVE RIDER COMP BENEFITS - DENTAL

ADMINISTRATIVE RIDER COMP BENEFITS - VISION

RIDER BVFLL-SG - BLUE VISION FREQUENCY LIMIT FOR LENSES (12-12-24)

ADMINISTRATIVE FORM SG - COMP MEDICAL SERVICES (placeholder)

RIDER GCP-D

RIDER GPC- SAT-2 - SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT PROGRAM BENEFITS

RIDER GPC-SAT-MHP-2 - GROUP COMPLEMENTARY SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT MENTAL HEALTH
RIDER HCR-MS-PCB - HEALTH CARE REFORM MEDICARE SUPPLEMENTAL PREVENTIVE CARE BENEFITS
RIDER HCR-MS-WCB - HEALTH CARE REFORM MEDICARE SUPPLEMENTAL WOMENS CONTRACEPTIVE

Reference Number: 62045208

All Benefit Descriptions may not be applicable to all subscribers.



Blue Cross
@ ( ) g}g oy N—— Run Date: 09/2021
+ of Michigan
Nongeel Locporalend and FRPLnIenl Bens5ees
of tha Bup Ctoss and Blue Srold Associaton
BENEFIT AND RATE SCHEDULE
KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY
Rate Effective: 12/2021 Renewal Month: December
Customer ID: 418966 Group Division: 007038181-0000
Commercial Benefit Rates
Medical + Medical +
Age Band Total Pharmacy Dental Vision Age Band Total Pharmacy Dental Vision
0 $240.60 §212. $0.00 33 $361.33 $333.25 T 523727 $4.81
1 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 34 $366.18 $337.70 $23.62 $4.86
2 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 35 $368.80 $339.92 $23.97 $4.91
3 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 36 $371.47 $342.15 $24.35 $4.97
4 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 37 $374.13 $344.37 $24.73 $5.03
5 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 38 $376.84 $346.60 $25.14 $5.10
6 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 39 $381.77 $351.05 $25.56 $5.16
7 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 40 $386.71 $355.50 $25.98 $5.23
8 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 41 $393.91 $362.18 $26.43 $5.30
9 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 42 $400.84 $368.58 $26.89 $5.37
10 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 43 $410.27 $377.48 $27.35 $5.44
11 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 44 $421.95 $388.60 $27.84 $5.51
12 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 45 $435.59 $401.68 $28.34 $5.57
13 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 46 $451.75 $417.26 $28.84 $5.65
14 $240.60 $212.80 $27.80 $0.00 47 $469.85 $434.78 $29.36 $5.71
15 $259.52 $231.72 $27.80 $0.00 48 $490.48 $454.81 $29.90 $5.77
16 $266.75 $238.95 $27.80 $0.00 49 $510.84 $474.56 $30.45 $5.83
17 $273.98 $246.18 $27.80 $0.00 50 $533.70 $496.81 $31.01 $5.88
18 $281.77 $253.97 $27.80 $0.00 51 $556.32 $518.79 $31.60 $5.93
19 $286.82 $261.76 $20.11 $4.95 52 $581.14 $542.99 $32.18 $5.97
20 $204.88 $269.82 $20.11 34.95 53 $606.26 $567.47 $32.78 $6.01
21 $303.15 $278.17 $20.11 $4.87 54 $633.34 $593.89 $33.41 $6.04
22 $303.27 $278.17 $20.29 $4.81 55 $660.41 $620.32 $34.03 $6.06
23 $303.42 $278.17 $20.49 $4.76 56 $689.72 $648.97 $34.67 $6.08
24 $303.60 $278.17 $20.71 34.72 57 $719.31 $677.90 $35.33 $6.08
25 $304.94 $279.28 $20.96 $4.70 58 $750.86 $708.78 $36.00 $6.08
26 $310.73 $284.85 $21.20 $4.68 59 $766.83 $724.08 $36.68 $6.07
27 $317.64 $291.52 $21.44 $4.68 60 $798.38 $754.95 $37.39 $6.04
28 $328.77 $302.37 $21.72 $4.68 61 $825.76 $781.66 $38.09 $6.01
29 $337.96 $311.27 $22.00 $4.69 62 $843.96 $78959.18 $38.82 $5.96
30 $342.74 $315.72 $22.31 $4.71 63 $866.63 $821.16 $39.56 $5.91
31 $349.75 $322.40 $22.61 34.74 64 $880.65 $834.51 $40.30 $5.84
32 $356.78 $329.08 $22,93 $4.77 65+ $880.56 $834.51 $40.30 $5.75
Medicare Supplemental Benefit Rates
Medical +
Age Band Total Pharmacy Dental Vision
All $954.93 $908.88 $40.30
Reference Number; 62045208




Copyright 2010, Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and Blue Care Network

In no event may any portion of this document be copied or reprinted and used for commercial purposes by
any party other than Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and Blue Care Network unless express written
permission has been given by Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and Blue Care Network. Group
customers of Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and Blue Care Network may make copies for their
personal use.
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3500 (Rev. 01-18)

STATE OF MICHIGAN

GRETCHEN WHITMER DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY RACHAEL EUBANKS
GOVERNOR STATE TREASURER

March 18, 2021

PUBLIC EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS TO MEDICAL BENEFIT PLANS
ANNUAL COST LIMITATIONS - CALENDAR YEAR 2022

For a medical benefit plan coverage year beginning on or after January 1, 2012, MCL 15.563, as last
amended by 2018 Public Act 477, sets a limit on the amount that a public employer may contribute to a

medical benefit plan.

For medical benefit plan coverage years beginning on or after January 1, 2013, MCL 15.563 provides
that the dollar amounts that are multiplied by the number of employees with each coverage type be
adjusted annually. Specifically, the dollar amounts shall be adjusted, by October 1 of each year after
2011 and before 2019, by the change in the medical care component of the United States consumer price
index for the most recent 12-month period for which data are available. By April I of each year after
2018, the dollar amounts shall be adjusted by the change in the medical care component of the U.S.
consumer price index for the most recent 12-month period for which data are available. For calendar
year 2021, the limit on the amount that a public employer may contribute to a medical benefit plan was
set to the sum of the following:

e $ 7,043.89 times the number of employees and elected public officials with single-person
coverage

o $14,730.96 times the number of employees and elected public officials with individual-and-
spouse coverage or individual-plus-1-nonspouse-dependent coverage

e $19,210.66 times the number of employees and elected public officials with family coverage.

The limits for 2022 equal the 2021 limits increased by 3.7 percent. The 3.7 percent is the percentage
change in the medical care component from the period March 2019-February 2020 to the period March

2020-February 2021,

Thus, for medical benefit plan coverage years beginning on or after January 1, 2022, the limit on the
amount that a public employer may contribute to a medical benefit plan equals the sum of the following:

& e+ $7,304.51 times the number of employees and elected public officials with single-person
coverage
s $15,276.01 times the number of employees and elected public officials with individual -and-
spouse coverage or individual-plus-1-nonspouse-dependent coverage
A o $19,921.45 times the number of employees and elected public officials with family coverage.

Aok Qulpple March 18, 2021

Rachael Eubanks
State Treasurer

www.michigan.gov/treasury




Opt-Out

This resofution is to opt out of PA 152 of 2011 {the 80/20 public employee health insurance coverage).
The statute says that the resolution must be adopted prior to the beginning of the medical plan year,
which is December 1, 2021 for KABA. The Kalamazoo Area Building Authority Board of Directors
adopted the foliowing Opt-Out Resolution:

RESOLUTION TO OPT OUT OF PA 152 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2022

WHEREAS, Kalamazoo Area Building Authority is an intergovernmental authority located in
Kalamazoo County, Michigan, that provides employee health insurance to qualified employees in
accordance with MCL 41.110b et seq.; and

WHEREAS, by resolution the KABA Board has determined for 2022 that the Authority will pay
more than 80% of the single person insurance premium coverage for qualified employees, as well the
additional coverage for two-person and family insurance coverage; and

WHEREAS, MCL 15.568(1}, being Section 8(1) of PA 152 of 2011, provides that a local unit of
government may exempt itself from the requirements of the Act by a 2/3 vote of the Board; and

WHEREAS, the KABA Board desires to exempt the Authority from the requirements of the Act
for the year 2022.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that Kalamazoo Area Building Autherity hereby
exercises its option under MCL 15.568 (1} and exempts itself from the requirements of PA 152 of 2011
for the year 2022.

Approved by the Kalamazoo Area Building Authority Board of Directors at the regular meeting on
. Chairperson:




Permit Fee Schedule




Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

www.kaba-mi.org

Km 2322 Nazareth Road, Kalamazoo, MI 49048
b Phone: 269-216-9511 Fax: 269-250-9078

Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

FEE SCHEDULE

Amended: May 18, 2021
Building Permit Fees are based upon multiplying the square footage of the construction project
by the appropriate use and type category for the project as presented in the ICC Building

Valuation Data Table.

Alterations not involving the addition of square footage are based upon a reasonable estimation
of construction value, which may be required to be verified with actual construction cost data.

Pre- manufactured unit fees shall be based upon 50% of the normal on-site construction costs.
Exception: Units placed in state licensed mobile home parks on existing foundations. These
permit fees are $100.00.

Residential post frame utility buildings are calculated at $15.00/sq. ft.

Covered decks, porches and uninsulated sunrooms are calculated as utility use group in the
Building Valuation Data Table.

Finished basements for all R-3 groups are calculated at $35.00/ sq. ft.
BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

Construction Value: $0 - $29,999

Inspections Required Permit Fee

1 (one) inspection $100.00 or sum of CV x .0057, whichever is greater
2 (two) inspections $170.00 or sum of CV x .0057, whichever is greater
3 (three) inspections $215.00 or sum of CV x .0057, whichever is greater
4 (four) inspections $260.00 or sum of CV x .0057, whichever is greater
5 (five) inspections $305.00 or sum of CV x .0057, whichever is greater
6 (six) inspections $350.00 or sum of CV x .0057, whichever is greater
7 (seven) inspections $395.00 or sum of CV x .0057, whichever is greater

Construction Value: $30,000 +

| Permit Fee | Construction Value x .0057

-- Continued —

Page | 1



Above- ground pools $75.00

In-ground pools $150.00
Sign Permits $75.00
Demolition Permit

Detached accessory structures, under 600 sq. ft. $75.00
1 and 2 family residential structures and their accessory structures $150.00
Commercial, Industrial Multifamily, Institutional 12,000 sq. ft. and under $250.00
Commercial, Industrial Multifamily, Institutional over 12,000 sq. ft. $350.00

TRADE PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing permit fees are as detailed in the line item list on the
respective permit application.

INSPECTION FEES AND POLICY

Permit fees include the fees for the required number of inspections for the project and include
one re-inspection per inspection type. (E.g. footing, framing, energy, etc.)

Additional re-inspections are $55.00 each.

Property maintenance inspections are $55.00 each. Each inspection includes the drafting and
mailing of a certified letter to the property owner/responsible party.

Follow up inspections are the same as above.
Special inspections requested by Property Owners / Lessees are $55.00 each.

$55.00 per hour is charged for any additional research, pre-construction consultation visit or
inspection work needed beyond the regular scope of the inspection and enforcement process.

For any work started without obtaining the required permit(s):
e [f the permit application is submitted within 5 business days of notification and no site
visit / stop work order is required, no fine will be incurred.
e If the permit application is submitted within 5 business days of notification and a site
visit / stop work order is required, a $55.00 fine will be added to the permit cost.
o [fa permit application is NOT submitted within 5 business days of notification, the
permit cost will be doubled.

FEES FOR INSPECTOR’S APPEARANCE IN COURT PROCEEDINGS

Fees for court time are $55.00 per hour, including travel time (with 1 hour minimum).
Note: Legal fees incurred by KABA may result in additional fees.



Budget 2022




KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY

2022 BUDGET

INCOME
4010 BUILDING PERMITS
4015 SPECIAL PERMITS
2020 ELECTRICAL PERMITS
4030 MECHANICAL PERMITS
4040 PLUMBING PERMITS
4600 INVESTMENT INCOME

Subtotal Income

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENSE
6010  ADVERTISING & MARKETING
6200  BANK FEES
6450  DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS

6501, 03,05 PAYROLL - WAGES
6510  PAYROLL TAXES
6511  LIFE/AD&D/STDILTD
6512 401(a)

8513  HEALTH INSURANCE
6700  GENERAL INSURANCE
6800  LEGAL FEES

6810 COMPUTER SUPPORT (EXTERNAL)

6820 ACCOUNTING SERVICES
7100 OFFICE EQUIPMENT
7110 OFFICE SUPPLIES

7115 POSTAGE

7125 COMPUTER (HARDWARE/SOFTWARE)

7130 RESOURCE MATERIALS
MORTGAGE

7420 LAWN CARE/SNOW REMOVAL
7450 MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS - OFFICE

7500 UTILITIES

7550 TRASH REMOVAL

7600 SECURITY (OFFICE)
7610 TELEPHONE - OFFICE
7611 TELEPHONE - CELLULAR

7700 BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS

7701 AT-LARGE/ALTERNATE BOARD MEMBER
7710 CONTRACTED BUILDING INSPECTOR
7711 CONTRACTED ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
7712 CONTRACTED MECHANICAL INSPECTOR
7713 CONTRACTED PLUMBING INSPECTOR

7800 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
7810 TRAINING EXPENSE
7920 CAPITAL QUTLAY
7999 MISC
TOTAL EXPENSE

NET POSITION

319,312.00
8,121.00
110,867.00
124,925.00
58,409.00

120.00

621,754.00

621,754.00

2,000.00
890.00
575.00

251,292.60
19,693.90
4,457 .52
15,392.19
55,799.34
13,069.03
12,000.00
10,659.64
13,839.00
5,116.76
3,800.00
1,200.00
5,987.00
1,000.00
19,200.00
2,484.00
10,000.00
3,580.00
660.00
479.40
7,320.00
1,800.00
375.00
1,200.00
2,000.00
53,400.00
45,600.00
31,200.00
12,740.00
1,600.00
7,000.00
2,000.00

619,410.38

2,343.62




KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY

BUDGET COMPARISON
2022 to 2021
INCOME 2022 2021 Diff
4010 BUILDING PERMITS 319,312.00 . 310,725.00 8,587.00
4015  SPECIAL PERMITS 8,121.00% 7.926.00 195.00
4020  ELECTRICAL PERMITS 110,867.00'. .. . 110,867.00 -
4030  MECHANICAL PERMITS 124925007 - 11600400  8,921.00
4040  PLUMBING PERMITS 58,409.00°: 63719000  (4,781.00)
4600  INVESTMENT INCOME 12000° . 120.00 -
Subtotal Income 621,754.00°. ' 60883200  12,922.00
RETAINED EARNINGS (as of 08/31) 192,377.72 . . 12651975 6585797
TOTAL INCOME B14,131.72 . | 73538175  78,779.97
EXPENSE : :
6010  ADVERTISING & MARKETING 2,00000. . 200000 -
6200  BANKFEES 890.007 540.00 350.00
6450  DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 575.00, 575.00 -
6501, 03,05 PAYROLL - WAGES 25129260 234,046.80  17,245.80
8510  PAYROLL TAXES 19,693.90 . - 18,374.59 1,319.31
6511  LIFE/AD&D/STDILTD 445752 445752 (0.00)
6512  401(a) 15,392.19° 14,357.44 1,034.75
6513  HEALTH INSURANCE 5579934 - 54,945.41 853.93
6700  GENERAL INSURANCE 13,069.03 12,433.00 636.03
6800  LEGAL FEES 12,000.00.. ° 20,000.00  (8.000.00)
6810  COMPUTER SUPPORT (EXTERNAL) 10,659.64 " 10,588.56 71.08
6820  ACCOUNTING SERVICES 13,839.00° 12,582.00 1,257.00
7100  OFFICE EQUIPMENT 5116.76 4,980.32 136 .44
7110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,800.00 3,800.00 -
7115 POSTAGE 1,200.00° - 1,000.00 200.00
7125  COMPUTER (HARDWARE/SOFTWARE) 5987.00. . = 5987.00 -
7130  RESOURCE MATERIALS 1,00000,. - 1,000.00 -
7400  RENT EXPENSE / MORTGAGE 19,200.00% . 19,200.00 -
7420  LAWN CARE/SNOW REMOVAL 248400 2,484.00 -
7450  MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS - OFFICE 10,00000  5,000.00 5,000.00
7500 UTILITIES 3580.00. - 3424.00 156.00
7550  TRASH REMOVAL 66000 600.00 60.00
7600  SECURITY (OFFICE) 479.40. 540.00 (60.60)
7610 TELEPHONE - OFFICE 7,320.00 7,320.00 -
7611 TELEPHONE - CELLULAR 1,800.00° . - 1,800.00 -
7700  BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 37500, . 375.00 -
7701 AT-LARGE/ALTERNATE BOARD MEMBER 1,20000 .~ - 1,200.00 -
7710  CONTRACTED BUILDING INSPECTOR 200000 - 1000000  (8,000.00)
7711 CONTRACTED ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR 53,400.00' - 53,400.00 -
7712 CONTRACTED MECHANICAL INSPECTOR 45,600.00 - 45,600.00 -
7713 CONTRACTED PLUMBING INSPECTOR 31,200.00 - 31,200.00 -
7800  MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 12,740.00. 12,740.00 -
7810  TRAINING EXPENSE 1,600.00 1,600.00 -
7920  CAPITAL OUTLAY 7,000.00 7,000.00 -
7999  MISC 2,000.00° 2,000.00 -
TOTAL EXPENSE $619,410.38 607,150.64  12,259.74

NET POSITION 194,721.34 128,201.11 66,520.23
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